
Tariff No. 9.1 0 8

Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal, LLC G-58
Registered Trade Name(s)

Billing period.  A company may bill its customers for one, two, or three months of service.

One month's service
21 days after the 
date the bill is mailed

Two months' service One month's advance billing allowed May not be until the
last day of the
second month

Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the
service last day of the

third month

The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential
solid waste accounts is: Three months service

Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will
be charged a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is $1.00.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: 2/15/2023 Effective Date: 4/1/2023

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

No advance billing allowed May not be less than
(monthly)

(For Official Use Only)
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Item 18 -- Billing, Advance Billing, and Payment Delinquency Dates

Advance billing and payment delinquency dates.  The following chart defines the maximum period allowed for 
advance billing and the date when a bill may be considered delinquent:

Billing Period Maximum advance billing period allowed Delinquency date

mijohnso215
Tariff Sub



Tariff No. 9 0 14

Company Name/Permit Number:Rubatino Refuse Removal, LLC G-58
Registered Trade Name(s)

6 Missed Service due to a declared public health emergency.
a. Upon declaration of a public health emergency, or upon direction by a federal, state or local

authority, solid waste collection companies may alter services for the health and safety of
the general public, its customers and its employees. This may include but is not limited
 to the altering of normal collection and administrative services

b. The company shall provide notice to the Commission when services have been altered.  
altered.  The company shall take reasonable actions to notify impacted customers of the
situation.  The company will maintain continuity of service throughout a public health
health emergency to the greatest extent practicable while conforming
to the emergency declaration.  The company will return to normal operations 
as soon as is reasonable given the circumstances of the emergency.

c. All accumulated solid waste will be collected by the company on the customer’s 
next regularly-scheduled service date following the resumption of normal operations. 
The company will not charge for extra waste set out in addition to customer’s 
normal receptacle(s) if the amount of extra waste does not exceed the amount that 
reasonably would be expected to accumulate due to the missed service. 

7 Missed Service due to equipment and/or labor shortages. 

a. When service is missed due to shortages in labor and/or equipment, all accumulated waste
will be collected by the company on or before the customer's next regularly scheduled service date
The company will not charge for extra waste set out in addition to  customer's normal
receptacle(s) if the amount of extra waste does not exceed the amount that reasonably
would be expected to accumulate due to the missed service.

b. If a customer is missed in consecutive service dates, the customer will be given a credit for all
missed service.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: 2/15/2023 Effective Date: 4/1/2023
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Item 30 -- Limitations of Service-continued

(For Official Use Only)
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Tariff No. 9.1 0 23

Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal, LLC G-58
Registered Trade Name(s)

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip.  No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: For customers on automated service routes:  The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated
cart or toter more than       5      feet in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out
service is: $    1.93  per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit $4.49
Mini-can $4.49
Micro-minican $
60-gallon toter $
90-gallon toter $
Bag $4.49
Other $
Other $

Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
$10.77 per can/unit.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Issued By: John Lloyd

Issue Date: 2/15/2023 Effective Date: 4/1/2023

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________
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Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Rate per receptacle
Type of receptacle per pickup
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Tariff No. 9.1 0 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal, LLC G-58
Registered Trade Name(s)

Yardwaste provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

All of the G-58 service area. 

Following is a description of the Yardwaste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.).

Yardwaste and acceptable foodwaste will be collected in company-furnished wheeled carts (96 gal), which 
are placed at the curb or alley for pickup by a mechanical device. Contents are not to exceed 200 lbs.

Special rules related tor yardwaste program:

Collection will be weekly,Year-Around. Customers may obtain a current listing of acceptable 
yardwaste & acceptable foodwaste upon request.

Issued By: John Lloyd
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(For Official Use Only)

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued)
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Tariff No. 9.1 0 26

Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal, LLC G-58

Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: Areas included in certificate G-58 and required by City of Everett Ordinance No. 2043-95

20 gal mini 
can 

20 gal toter 
(N) 32 gal can 32 gal toter

48 gal toter 
(N) 64 gal toter 96 gal toter

Number of 
Receptacles 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Frequency
of service Weekly Weekly Weekly Weekly Weekly Weekly Weekly
Refuse
Pickup Charge 2.40 2.72 (N) 3.58 3.90 4.76 (N) 5.52 6.95
Special Pickup
Charge 5.86 8.28 8.28 10.42
Rent Per
Month
Recycling Charge
Per Pickup 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98
Net commodity
price adjustment
Per month (1.11)           (1.11)           (1.11)           (1.11)           (1.11)           (1.11)                (1.11)                

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a 
particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credits will be given if customer
fails to set receptacles out for collection. The multi-family recycling rate and related commodity
price adjustments apply to both permanent and temporary service.

Note 2: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every week service, unless local government requires
more frequent service or putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested.

Note 3: Customers who subscribe for yard waste services will be charged $ 3.20  per pickup.
 Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 24.

Note 4: The charge for an occasional extra residential can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a
regular pickup is:

32-gallon can or unit $4.49 96-gallon toter $4.49

Mini-can Other:
Micro-mini-can Other:
64-gallon toter $4.49 Other:

Note 5: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
$  10.15    per can/unit.  Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Net commodity price adjustment on this page expire: _June 30, 2023

Issue Date: John Lloyd
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Item 105 -- Multi-family Service - Monthly Rates

Rate per receptacle Rate per receptacle
Type of receptacle Per pickup Type of receptacle Per pickup
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Tariff No. 9.1 0 38

Company Name/Permit Number: Rubatino Refuse Removal, LLC G-58
Registered Trade Name(s)

Service Area: G-58

Permanent Service 32 gal Toter 48 gal Toter 64 gal Toter 96 gal Toter ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard ____ Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
First Pickup $3.91 $4.76 $5.53 $6.95 $ $ $ $
Each Additional Pickup $3.91 $4.76 $5.53 $6.95 $ $ $ $
Special Pickups $5.86 $7.14 $8.29 $10.43 $ $ $ $

Temporary Service
Initial Delivery $29.53 $29.53 $29.53 $29.53 $ $
Pickup Rate $3.91 $4.76 $5.53 $6.95 $ $ $ $
Rent Per Calendar Day $0.27 $0.37 $0.46 $0.64 $ $ $ $
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 
particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service:  If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Occasional extra units shall be charged $4.49 Each

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Note 3: A gate or obstruction charge of $2.17 per pick up will be assessed for opening, unlocking or
closing gates or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste.

Note 4: A lock fee of $2.17 per pick up will be assessed for unlocking padlocks or other locking devices
on container to perform pick up service

Issued By: John Lloyd
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Item 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container
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